1983 Assembly Bill 804

H

Date of enactment: April 20, 1984 Date of publication: April 26, 1984

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 294

AN ACT to amend 66.25 (2) of the statutes, relating to tax levies to finance the functions of metropolitan sewerage districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.25 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

66.25 (2) Tax levy. The commission may levy a tax upon the taxable property in the district as equalized by the department of revenue for state purposes for the purpose of carrying out and performing duties under ss. 66.20 to 66.26 but the amount of any such tax in excess of that required for maintenance and operation and for principal and interest on bonds or promissory notes shall not exceed, in any one year, one mill for each dollar of such assessed valuation of the taxable property in the district the district's equalized valuation, as determined under s. 70.57. The tax levy may be spread upon the respective real estate and personal property tax rolls of the city, village and town areas included in the district taxes, and shall not be included within any limitation on county or municipality taxes. Such moneys when collected shall be paid to the treasurer of such district.